
 

The District will provide reasonable accommodations for persons with disabilities who plan to participate 

in Board (or committee) meetings by contacting the Secretary to the Board 24-hours prior to the 

scheduled meeting at (925) 756-1927. Disclosable public records related to an open session item on a 

regular meeting agenda and distributed by the District to a majority of members of the Board of Directors 

less than 72 hours prior to that meeting are available for public inspection at 2500 Pittsburg-Antioch 

Highway, Antioch, CA 94509 during normal working business hours. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

ANNUAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

DELTA DIABLO INTEGRATED FINANCING CORPORATION 

 

2500 Pittsburg-Antioch Highway 

Antioch, California 

 

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 9, 2019 

4:30 P.M. 

 

The Delta Diablo Board of Directors Regular Meeting will begin immediately following the 

Integrated Financing Corporation Meeting 

 

Persons who wish to address the board during Public Comment or with respect to an item on 

the Agenda will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Board Chair may reduce the amount of 

time allotted per speaker at the beginning of each Item or Public Comment period depending 

on the number of speakers and the business of the day. Your patience is appreciated. A break 

may be called, or an item may be taken out of order, at the discretion of the Board Chair. 

 

A. ROLL CALL  

 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 

D. REORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD FOR 2019 

Elect Officers of the Integrated Financing Corporation Board for 2019 (Vince De Lange) 

 

E. CONSENT CALENDAR 

None 

 

F. DELIBERATION ITEMS: The Board will consider and take action on the following: 

Approve Minutes of Special Integrated Financing Corporation Meeting, February 14, 

2018 (Directors Glover and Wright) (Cecelia Nichols-Fritzler) 

 

G. PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS: The Board may consider and take action on the 

following:  

1) Receive Report on Grants and Loans (Jayne Strommer)  

2) Receive Report on Outstanding and Planned Debt (Carol Margetich) 

 

H. ADJOURNMENT 

 The next Regular meeting will be Wednesday, January 8, 2020. 
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ITEM F 
 

January 9, 2019 
 

APPROVE MINUTES OF SPECIAL INTEGRATED FINANCING CORPORATION 
MEETING, FEBRUARY 14, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approve Minutes of the Special Integrated Financing Corporation Meeting of February 14, 2018. 
 

DRAFT 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the 
DELTA DIABLO INTEGRATED FINANCING CORPORATION  

February 14, 2018 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Federal Glover on Wednesday, February 14, 2018 at 
4:32 p.m., at the District offices located at 2500 Pittsburg-Antioch Highway, Antioch. Present were 
Directors D. Pete Longmire and Sean Wright, and Chair Federal Glover. Also present were Mary 
Ann Mason, District Counsel; Vince De Lange, General Manager; Mike Bakaldin, Deputy General 
Manager; Denise Cappucini Jones, Office Manager/Secretary to the Board; Carol Margetich, 
Business Services Director; Dean Eckerson, Resources Recovery Services Director; Joaquin 
Gonzalez; Operations Manager; Amanda Roa, Environmental Compliance Manager; Thanh Vo, 
Senior Engineer; Nick Steiner, Recycled Water Program Coordinator; and Steve Rodriguez, 
Operations Supervisor. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
Approve Minutes of Annual Meeting of January 10, 2018 
Director Wright moved approval, seconded by Director Longmire, and by unanimous voice vote 
(Ayes: Glover, Wright and Longmire; Noes: None), the Board approved the Minutes of the 
January 10, 2018 meeting. 
 
DELIBERATION 
None 
 
PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS 
Receive Report on Outstanding and Planned Debt 
Ms. Margetich reported that as of July 1, 2017, the District has $16.6 million in outstanding debt 
to be paid through Fiscal Year 2045/20/46 (FY45/46.) She noted that 27% of the District’s 
existing debt is paid by the City of Antioch and Recycled Water Capital Facilities Capacity 
Charges. Pending state loans total $15.1 million with payments through FY47/48. She showed a 
summary breakdown of debt by loan and by fund. Most of the District’s current loans carry very 
low interest rates. The District’s last rating from Standard & Poors was AA/Stable, and the 
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District’s debt Service Charge ratio far exceeds minimum requirements following retirement of 
the 1991 Certificate of Participation (COP) debt service in November 2016.  
The Board thanked Ms. Margetich and received and filed the Report. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 4:40 p.m. to 
the next regular Integrated Financing Corporation meeting on January 9, 2019. 
 
 
 
            
      Sean Wright 
      Vice Chair 
 
(Recording Secretary: 
 
 Denise Jones) 
 











Delta Diablo
Overview of Oustanding Debt Payment Schedule as of July 1, 2018

Attachment 1

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total
Total

Obligation
2018/19 $315,658 $3,174 $318,832 $222,067 $104,291 $326,358 $64,499 $71,927 $136,426 $48,433 $5,482 $53,916 $31,086 $20,292 $51,378 $53,590 $36,675 $90,265 $336,027 $196,859 $532,886 $1,510,061
2019/20 $315,901 $2,931 $318,832 $227,840 $98,517 $326,358 $71,057 $68,687 $139,744 $48,906 $5,010 $53,916 $31,677 $19,696 $51,372 $54,608 $35,647 $90,255 $303,198 $207,496 $510,694 $1,491,171
2020/21 $316,144 $2,688 $318,832 $233,764 $92,593 $326,358 $78,021 $65,121 $143,142 $49,409 $4,506 $53,916 $32,278 $19,088 $51,367 $55,646 $34,599 $90,245 $308,959 $201,681 $510,639 $1,494,499
2021/22 $316,387 $2,445 $318,832 $239,842 $86,516 $326,358 $85,415 $61,209 $146,624 $49,905 $4,011 $53,916 $32,892 $18,469 $51,361 $56,703 $33,532 $90,235 $314,829 $195,755 $510,584 $1,497,909
2022/23 $316,631 $2,201 $318,832 $246,078 $80,280 $326,358 $93,261 $56,928 $150,190 $50,405 $3,511 $53,916 $33,517 $17,838 $51,355 $57,780 $32,445 $90,225 $320,811 $189,716 $510,527 $1,501,402
2023/24 $316,875 $1,957 $318,832 $252,476 $73,882 $326,358 $101,584 $52,258 $153,842 $50,902 $3,013 $53,916 $34,153 $17,195 $51,349 $58,878 $31,336 $90,214 $326,906 $183,563 $510,469 $1,504,980
2024/25 $317,119 $1,713 $318,832 $259,040 $67,317 $326,358 $110,410 $47,173 $157,584 $51,420 $2,495 $53,916 $34,802 $16,540 $51,343 $59,997 $30,207 $90,204 $333,117 $177,293 $510,410 $1,508,646
2025/26 $317,363 $1,469 $318,832 $265,776 $60,582 $326,358 $119,768 $41,650 $161,418 $51,936 $1,980 $53,916 $35,464 $15,873 $51,336 $61,137 $29,056 $90,193 $339,447 $170,903 $510,350 $1,512,403
2026/27 $317,607 $1,225 $318,832 $272,686 $53,672 $326,358 $129,682 $35,662 $165,344 $52,457 $1,459 $53,916 $36,137 $15,193 $51,330 $62,298 $27,884 $90,182 $345,896 $164,392 $510,289 $1,516,250
2027/28 $317,852 $980 $318,832 $279,776 $46,582 $326,358 $140,186 $29,180 $169,366 $52,980 $935 $53,916 $36,824 $14,500 $51,324 $63,482 $26,689 $90,171 $352,468 $157,758 $510,226 $1,520,192
2028/29 $318,097 $735 $318,832 $287,050 $39,308 $326,358 $151,310 $22,176 $173,486 $53,513 $402 $53,915 $37,524 $13,793 $51,317 $64,688 $25,471 $90,159 $359,165 $150,998 $510,163 $1,524,230
2029/30 $318,342 $490 $318,832 $294,513 $31,845 $326,358 $163,086 $14,620 $177,706 $38,237 $13,073 $51,310 $65,917 $24,230 $90,148 $365,989 $144,109 $510,098 $1,474,451
2030/31 $318,587 $245 $318,832 $302,170 $24,187 $326,358 $175,550 $6,477 $182,028 $38,963 $12,340 $51,303 $67,170 $22,966 $90,136 $372,943 $137,089 $510,032 $1,478,688
2031/32 $310,027 $16,331 $326,358 $39,703 $11,593 $51,296 $68,446 $21,678 $90,124 $380,029 $129,935 $509,964 $977,742
2032/33 $318,087 $8,270 $326,358 $40,458 $10,831 $51,289 $69,746 $20,365 $90,111 $387,249 $122,646 $509,896 $977,654
2033/34

2045/47* Varies Varies $51,292 Varies Varies $90,110 Varies Varies $510,613 $1,067,754
Total $4,122,562 $22,255 $4,144,817 $4,011,192 $884,174 $4,895,366 $1,483,830 $573,069 $2,056,899 $560,266 $32,805 $593,072 $1,083,550 $301,338 $1,384,888 $1,957,044 $566,030 $2,523,074 $11,408,478 $3,399,309 $14,807,787 $30,405,902

Funding
Sources

 Antioch
96.47% 

 RW CFCC
3.53% 

 WW CAR
100% 

 WW CA
100% 

 WW CAR
100% 

 BP CAR
100% 

BP CAR
100%

 WW CAR
75% 

 WW CFCC
25% 

Total Cost 
Allocation $3,998,505 $146,312 $4,895,366 $2,056,899 $593,072 $1,384,888 $2,523,074  $ 11,105,840  $ 3,701,947 $30,405,902

Existing Debt Amounts and Percentages by Funding Source
Antioch $3,998,505 13%

RW CFCC $146,312 0%
WW CFCC $3,701,947 12%
WW CAR $16,594,278 55%
WW CA $2,056,899 7%
BP CAR $3,907,962 13%
Total $30,405,902 100%

Interest Rate - 1.9%; Term 30 Years

* Multiple year average debt service.

Interest Rate - 0.077%; 
Term 20 Years

Interest Rate - 2.6%; 
Term 20 Years

Interest Rate - 4.9%; 
Term 20 Years

Interest Rate - 1.0%; 
Term 15 Years

Interest Rate - 1.9%; 
Term 15 Years

Interest Rate - 1.9%; 
Term 30 Years

2016 SRF Loan
PB Force Main Imp Project 

Ag #5177-110
Loan Amt $6.4M

Agr #5571-110
Loan Amt $4.9M

Instl Sales Agr #11-008
Loan Amt $2.3M

Agr #002-13-ECD
Loan Amt $700K

Agr #8007-110
Loan Amt $1.2M

Agr #8007-130
Amt $2.1M

Agr #8013-110
Loan Amt $11.7M

2010 SRF Loan
 Antioch RW Project 

2011 SRF Loan
Aeration Basin Imp Project 

2011 Municipal Finance 
Corporation Loan

Solar Project 
2015 CEC Loan

FOG Receiving Facility

2015 SRF Loan
 Sewer Pipeline Repair

Rehab Project Ph I

2016 SRF Loan
Sewer Pipeline Repair

Rehab Project Ph 3



Attachment 2

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total
Total 

Obligation
2018/19 $47,088 $33,249 $80,337 $14,035 $10,716 $24,751 $105,088
2019/20 $47,987 $32,350 $80,337 $28,471 $21,031 $49,502 $129,839
2020/21 $48,903 $31,434 $80,337 $29,015 $20,487 $49,502 $129,839
2021/22 $49,837 $30,500 $80,337 $29,569 $19,933 $49,502 $129,839
2022/23 $50,788 $29,549 $80,337 $30,133 $19,369 $49,502 $129,839
2023/24 $51,758 $28,579 $80,337 $30,709 $18,794 $49,502 $129,839
2024/25 $52,746 $27,591 $80,337 $31,295 $18,207 $49,502 $129,839
2025/26 $53,753 $26,584 $80,337 $31,892 $17,610 $49,502 $129,839
2026/27 $54,779 $25,558 $80,337 $32,501 $17,001 $49,502 $129,839
2027/28 $55,825 $24,512 $80,337 $33,122 $16,381 $49,502 $129,839
2028/29 $56,890 $23,446 $80,337 $33,754 $15,748 $49,502 $129,839
2029/30 $57,976 $22,360 $80,337 $34,398 $15,104 $49,502 $129,839
2030/31 $59,083 $21,254 $80,337 $35,055 $14,447 $49,502 $129,839
2031/32 $60,211 $20,126 $80,337 $35,724 $13,778 $49,502 $129,839
2032/33 $61,360 $18,976 $80,337 $36,406 $13,096 $49,502 $129,839
2033/34

2047/48*** Varies Varies $77,745 Varies Varies $48,677
Total $1,830,800 $579,302 $2,410,102 $1,103,482 $356,831 $1,460,313 $3,870,416

Funding 
Sources

Total Cost 
Allocation $3,870,416

 *  Ag # 8007-120 is being reworked as a mega-project; approximately $13.3 million.
 **  Ag # 8007-140 is under consideration for an amendment as a larger project of approximately $4.5 million.
*** Multiple year average debt service.  

Pending Debt Amounts and Percentages by Funding Source
WW CAR $2,410,102 62%
BP CAR $1,460,313 38%
WW CAR $0 0%
WW CFCC $0 0%

Total $3,870,416 100%

Delta Diablo

Estimated New Debt Payment Schedule Beginning July 1, 2018
2014 SRF Loan

Pump Station Facility Repair
Rehab Project Ph 2

2014 SRF Loan
Bay Point 2017 Sewer Pipeline Repair

Rehab Project Ph 4
Agr #8007-120
Amt $1.8M*

Agr #8007-140
Loan Amt $1.1M**

 WW CAR
100% 

$2,410,102

 BP CAR
100% 

$1,460,313

Interest Rate 1.9%
Term 30 Years

Interest Rate 1.9%
Term 30 Years



Attachment 3

Fiscal Year Antioch WW CAR WW CA WW CFCC RW CFCC BP CAR Total
2018/19 $307,577 $779,938 $136,426 $133,222 $11,255 $141,643 $1,510,061
2019/20 $307,577 $763,294 $139,744 $127,674 $11,255 $141,627 $1,491,171
2020/21 $307,577 $763,253 $143,142 $127,660 $11,255 $141,612 $1,494,499
2021/22 $307,577 $763,211 $146,624 $127,646 $11,255 $141,596 $1,497,909
2022/23 $307,577 $763,169 $150,190 $127,632 $11,255 $141,580 $1,501,402
2023/24 $307,577 $763,125 $153,842 $127,617 $11,255 $141,563 $1,504,980
2024/25 $307,577 $763,081 $157,584 $127,602 $11,255 $141,547 $1,508,646
2025/26 $307,577 $763,036 $161,418 $127,587 $11,255 $141,529 $1,512,403
2026/27 $307,577 $762,990 $165,344 $127,572 $11,255 $141,512 $1,516,250
2027/28 $307,577 $762,943 $169,366 $127,557 $11,255 $141,494 $1,520,192
2028/29 $307,577 $762,895 $173,486 $127,541 $11,255 $141,476 $1,524,230
2029/30 $307,577 $708,931 $177,706 $127,524 $11,255 $141,458 $1,474,451
2030/31 $307,577 $708,881 $182,028 $127,508 $11,255 $141,439 $1,478,688
2031/32 $708,831 $127,491 $141,420 $977,742
2032/33 $708,779 $127,474 $141,400 $977,654
2033/34 $382,369 $127,456 $141,380 $651,206
2034/35 $382,316 $127,439 $141,360 $651,115
2035/36 $382,262 $127,421 $141,339 $651,021
2036/37 $382,206 $127,402 $141,318 $650,926
2037/38 $382,150 $127,383 $141,297 $650,830
2038/39 $382,092 $127,364 $141,275 $650,731
2039/40 $382,033 $127,344 $141,253 $650,630
2040/41 $381,973 $127,324 $141,230 $650,528
2041/42 $381,912 $127,304 $141,207 $650,424
2042/43 $381,850 $127,283 $141,183 $650,317
2043/44 $381,787 $127,262 $141,159 $650,209
2044/45 $381,723 $127,241 $141,135 $650,099
2045/46 $381,657 $127,219 $89,927 $598,803
2046/47 $381,590 $127,197 $508,787

Total $3,998,505 $16,594,278 $2,056,899 $3,701,947 $146,312 $3,907,962 $30,405,902
% 13% 56% 7% 12% 0% 13% 100%

*Multiple year average debt service. 

Delta Diablo 

Annual Debt Service Payment Summary by Funding Source as of July 1, 2018
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